

Regulation (EU) No 995/2010 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 October 2010 laying down the obligations of operators who place timber and timber products on the market (Text with EEA relevance)

Article 1	Subject matter
Article 2	Definitions
Article 3	Status of timber and timber products covered by FLEGT and CITES
Article 4	Obligations of operators
Article 5	Obligation of traceability
Article 6	Due diligence systems
Article 7	Competent authorities
Article 8	Monitoring organisations
Article 9	List of monitoring organisations
Article 10	Checks on operators
Article 11	Records of checks
Article 12	Cooperation
Article 13	Technical assistance, guidance and exchange of information
Article 14	Amendments of the Annex
Article 15	Exercise of the delegation
Article 16	Revocation of the delegation
Article 17	Objections to delegated acts
Article 18	Committee
Article 19	Penalties
Article 20	Monitoring of implementation and access to information
Article 21	Entry into force and application
	Signature

---

ANNEX

Timber and timber products as classified in the Combined Nomenclature set out in Annex I to Council Regulation (EEC) No 2658/87 , to which this Regulation applies

4401 Fuel wood, in logs, in billets, in twigs, in...

---

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 995/2010 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

---

- (1) [OJ C 318, 23.12.2009, p. 88.](#)
- (2) Position of the European Parliament of 22 April 2009 ([OJ C 184 E, 8.7.2010, p. 145](#)), position of the Council at first reading of 1 March 2010 ([OJ C 114 E, 4.5.2010, p. 17](#)) and position of the European Parliament of 7 July 2010 (not yet published in the Official Journal).
- (3) [OJ L 242, 10.9.2002, p. 1.](#)
- (4) [OJ L 347, 30.12.2005, p. 1.](#)
- (5) [OJ L 61, 3.3.1997, p. 1.](#)
- (6) [OJ L 41, 14.2.2003, p. 26.](#)
- (7) [OJ L 184, 17.7.1999, p. 23.](#)

### Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 995/2010 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

### Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Art. 1 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/473 reg. 6\(2\)](#)
- Art. 4(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 6\(3\)](#)
- Art. 5 words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 6\(4\)](#)
- Art. 6(2) substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 6\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6(3) substituted by [S.I. 2019/473 reg. 6\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 7 omitted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 6\(6\)](#)
- Art. 8(3) substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 6\(7\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 8(3) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2018/1025, art. 6\(7\)\(c\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1315 reg. 2\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 8(4) substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 6\(7\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 8(5) omitted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 6\(7\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 8(6) substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 6\(7\)\(f\)](#)
- Art. 8(7) substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 6\(7\)\(g\)](#)
- Art. 8(8) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 6\(7\)\(h\)](#)
- Art. 9 substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 6\(8\)](#)
- Art. 10(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 6\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 10(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 6\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 10(5) words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 6\(9\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 10(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 6\(9\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 10(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 6\(9\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 11(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 6\(10\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 11(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 6\(10\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 12 omitted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 6\(11\)](#)
- Art. 13(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 6\(12\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 13(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 6\(12\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 13(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 6\(12\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 1415 substituted by [S.I. 2019/473 reg. 6\(4\)](#)
- Art. 16-19 omitted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 6\(13\)](#)
- Art. 20 substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 6\(14\)](#)
- Art. 20 word substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2018/1025, art. 6\(14\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1315 reg. 2\(5\)\(c\)](#)

### Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 6\(15\)](#)
- Art. 2(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 6\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 6\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 6\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 6\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(i) inserted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 6\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 6(1)(b) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/473 reg. 6\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 6(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 6\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 6(1)(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2018/1025, art. 6\(5\)\(a\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1315 reg. 2\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 6(4) inserted by [S.I. 2019/473 reg. 6\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 8(1)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 6\(7\)\(a\)](#)

– Art. 8(2)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1025 reg. 6\(7\)\(b\)](#)